## **Proclamation** The City of Fair Oaks Ranch Office of the Mayor

**WHEREAS**, the Human Resources Department works hard each day to ensure that the City of Fair Oaks Ranch is staffed with high quality employees and that those employees have a good environment in which to work; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Human Resources Department is instrumental in recruiting, selecting, resourcing, and retaining exceptional staff members to contribute to our City team: and,

**WHEREAS**, the Human Resources Department plays a key role in fostering satisfaction and loyalty among employees by allowing for professional growth and development and keeping employees informed about policies, working conditions, compensation, and benefits; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Human Resources Department monitors and manages current and future workforce trends, organizational culture, legal and legislative trends, and ethical and social responsibility; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Human Resources Department is an important part of City leadership and is vital to the overall productivity and efficiency of Fair Oaks Ranch's workforce; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Human Resources Department is a valued and respected department that sustains the City's most important asset—its people.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, I, Gregory C. Maxton, Mayor of the City of Fair Oaks Ranch, do hereby designate September 26, 2024, as Human Resources Professional Day. I urge all citizens to express their appreciation to our human resources team members for their dedication and commitment to Fair Oaks Ranch's employees and residents.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the City of Fair Oaks Ranch to be affixed this 19<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024.

Gregory C. Maxton, Mayor

Christina Picioccio, TRMC City Secretary